



GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ********

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl the 7th September, 2022

No.A.11013/4/2021-RD (Estt): In the interest of public service and pursuant to the decision of Council of Ministers in its meeting held on 30.08.2022, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to create 11 (eleven) posts of Project Directors (one post in each District of Mizoram) for the duty post of Junior Administrative Grade of Mizoram Civil Service officers (level-12) to head the District Rural Development Office (DRDO), erstwhile DRDA in each District of Mizoram with immediate effect by surrendering 29 (twenty-nine) sanctioned posts of VLWs under this Department created vide No.B.11016/4/83-I RD (Pt-I) dated 23.05.1985.

The Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to convert the 11 (eleven) District Rural Development Agencies (DRDAs) into District Rural Development Offices (DRDOs) under Rural Development Department for smooth implementation of rural development schemes and programmes in Mizoram with immediate effect.

The Head of Account shall be -

2515 - Other Rural Development Programme

00

001 - Direction & Administration

(02) - Administration

00

(01) - Salaries.

This issues with the approval of GAD vide I.D.No. GAD: 452/2022 (RD-Estt) dt.01.03.2022, approval of DP&AR (ARW) vide I.D.No. ARW/RD-8/2021-2022/B-310 dt.29.03.2022, approval & vetting of Finance Department (E) vide I.D.No.Fin (E) 211/2022 dt.18.08.2022 and Finance Department (PRU) vide I.D. No.187/Fin (PRU) dated 12.08.2022.

Sd/- R. ZARZOSANGA

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Rural Development Department
Dated Aizawl, the 7th September, 2022

No.A.11013/4/2021-RD (Estt)

Copy to:-

- 1) PS to Hon'ble Governor, Mizoram.
- 2) PS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3) PS to Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4) PS to Hon'ble Minister, Rural Development, LR&S, I&PR.
- 5) PS to all Hon'ble Ministers/Minister of States/Dy. Chief Whip/Vice Chairman SPB.
- 6) Sr. PPS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7) PS to Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India.
- 8) PS to Secretary, DP&AR.
- 9) PS to all Administrative Head of Departments.
- 10) PS to Secretary, Rural Development Department.
- 11) All Heads of Departments.
- 12) Director, Rural Development Department.
- 13) All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram.
- 14) All Project Directors & DPO (MGNREGS), Mizoram.
- 15) All Block Development Officers, Mizoram.
- 16) Guard File.

(ZOREMTHARA RAZTE)
Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram
Rural Development Department.